IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 10-cv-02216-WJM-KLM

STROH RANCH DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

۷.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5. CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 8, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 9, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10, CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11, THE PIVOTAL GROUP, INC., PIVOTAL PARKER INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company a/k/a Parker Investments 2009, LLC, PIVOTAL COLORADO II, LLC, NORTH PARKER INVESTMENTS, LLC, KURT WOLTER, KIMBERLY JENSEN, GREG MCILVAIN, MARK EAMES. GREG EPP, **BILLY HARRIS**, and JOHN DOES 1 through 8,

Defendants.

GRIMSHAW & HERRING PC, MATTHEW R. DALTON, and PROFESSIONAL COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Interested Parties.

MINUTE ORDER

ENTERED BY MAGISTRATE JUDGE KRISTEN L. MIX

This matter is before the Court on Defendant Pivotal Group, Inc.'s **Motion for Leave to Have Client Representative Attend Settlement Conference Telephonically** [Docket No. 243; Filed April 17, 2013] (the "Motion"). On April 17, 2013, Defendant Pivotal Colorado II, LLC and Defendant North Parker Investments, LLC filed a Response [#245] in opposition to the Motion.

IT IS HEREBY **ORDERED** that the Motion [#243] is **DENIED**.

Dated: April 18, 2013